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Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it is a fact that small manu'.
facturers of pig iron are IInding it difficult to sel! their pig iron in the market because of the imported pig iron and the pig iron supplied by Hindustan Steel? Do government propose to buy all the pig iron from them and distribute it according to their own choice? They are unable to compete in the market because of the price.

Shrl Sanjiva Reddy: We did import a lakh of tons of pig iron from Russia because there was acute shortage. The price of local pig iron is about Rs. 300
• ton and that of imported pig iron Is Rs. 390 a ton. But some smaller units about whom my han. friend is referring are selling it at QV£"r Rs. 400
. a ton. That is why they are not able to compete with the others. When the difference between units like these is Rs. 100 a ton, it will be difficult for them to sel! it. Since there is enough stock, we have decontrolled it and there i~ no control either on price or on distribution.

Shri R. S. Pandey: May I know how many private parties have been given licences and what i, the condition?
Is the timC'.limit one of the condition:;?

Sbrl P. C. Sethi: There are about
15 to 16 1i ~ who have been given licence; and the total capacity of the licences is about 2.5 million tons.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: May I know if these private parties also had any collaboration agreements with any foreign countries and if so, wh:, is it that this foreign country has delivered the goods and the other foreign cbun-
tries have not come to the help of those pI'ivate factories?

Shri Sanjlva Reddy: The Private sector units arc making their own ar ...
rangements. For instance, Dempo or Chawgu!e of Goa have their own collab(lI'ators. Government only looks into the tt'rms and if the terms are satis:facwJ'),. government ~ o es of them.

lIumlnium Substitution ~ o

'547. liIhri Shree Narayan D",,: Will the Minister of Industry and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) the progress so far made in ti.e programme of substituting aluminium in place of brass and zinc for the manufacture of utensils and for other industrial purposes, being undertaken with the U.N. Technioal Assistance a'nd Cooperation;

(b) whether the resul's of s ~

of its economics are available; and

(c) if so, the important features of the same?

The Deputy Minister in the :dinis·
try of Industry and Supply (S'ui Blbudhendra Misra): (a) to (c) The services of ,nn expert under the Umted Nations Technical Assistance Board Programme were obtained to assist the Indian Industrv for implement ..
ing a practical programme for su ~ti tution of copper and zinc in thl;! 1 ~

facture of utensils. As a re5ult it has now L cpn possible for the Indian Industry to design and ~ Ion mnnu-
facture of thick bottomed aluminium utensi:c of modern design. ~ of withgtanding the severe on ~n ~on ditions prevailing in our cf)Untry Commercial prodUction of .iUch utensils is expected within the rlext few weeks. It is expected that the rost of production of these ut~n i W!1l not be more than that of ~ conventional aluminium utensils. On successful implementation of this su ~ ," tutian programme. it i'i expected th..tt the new utensils will be able to replace the brass utensils thereby saving the country substantial foreign exchange in imports of cooper Rnd zinc,

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May know whether any study has been made as to the requirements of brass and zinc at present; if so, may 1 know to what extent foreign exchange will be saved by this programme?

The Minister of Heavy EDrlneerlDc and Industry In the Ministry of
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Industry and Supply (8hri T. N.
Slngb): Sir, it is very difficult to give this information without notice. If notice is given. I can get the information. But usually the utensil manufacturers are using mostly scrap.

Sbri Sbree Narayan Da.: ~ I knw whether Indian technicians .re assOciated with such experts?

Sbri Blbudbendra Misra: As a matter of fact, these experts visited the existing Indian industrial undertakings, those who are producing aluminium utensils, and it is only with their co-operation thnt all Ihis is being done.

Shrl Prlya Gupta: By the introduction of aluminium as substitutes in this industry for the purpose of making utensils, may I ask how many workers employed in cottage indus ..
tries producing Brass and Zinc utensils in the villages of Bihar, West Bengal and Orissa and also other places will be displaced? ~ I also know what time thE" GovC'rnment thinks it will take for them to pick up the n('w industry so as to give them alternative employment.

Sbrl T. N. SlllIb: The effort is not to displace the people who are employed, the effort is to displace the metal with aluminium.

Shrl Prlya Gupta: Sir. thnt is not the point. My point is this. When the metal is changed, the utensils wlli be produced by Industrial undertakings changed and people will go in for the cheaper aluminium utensils with the result that those who are making these utensils with the Brass and Zinc metal will be out of employment. 1 want to know what the Government is going to do for the"" people?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Does he want an answer or not?

Shri Prlya Gupta: Yes, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Then he will have to sit down,

Shrl T. N. 8blch: Sir. the oroinar) utensils manufacturers use. pressing, forging and casting techniques. AlumInium will be amenable to all these techniques.

Coal Dumps

+
.541. J Shrl S. C. Samanta:
L Sbrl SubOdh Hauoda:

Will the Minister of Steel 3Dd Mines be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the programme for setting up coal dumps has not made any progress;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the World Bank Team had suggested n substitute scheme 0f wholesale dealers at the consumption centres;

(d) if so, the reaction of Government; and

(e) whether any 11n81 decision '" the matter has been arrived at?

The ParllameDtary Secretary to the MJnlster of Steel and MIa.. tShrl ThlmmaJab): ta) and (b). The scheme for the setting up of coal dumps has not made progress mainly on account of the following difficulties:

(i) increase in the retail prices of coal due to overhead charges in the maintenance of dumps;

OJ) inadequacy of dumping space and of approach roads;

(iii) the inability of State Governments to incur expenditurf' un the development of dump sites and on the Improvement of approach roads; and

(iv) the 10s8 and deterioration in quality of the coal due to double handling and storage.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) and (e). The surgeotlon for substituting the scheme of coal dumps by a system of wholesale dealers n ••
been examined in ('onllultation with the State Governments and other

